

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 121

Sponsor: REPRESENTATIVE REESE

Printer's No. 299

1 Amend Bill, page 1, line 13, by striking out the bracket  
2 before "Chemical"

3 Amend Bill, page 1, line 13, by striking out the bracket  
4 after "and"

5 Amend Bill, page 1, line 13, by striking out "and Other Drug"

6 Amend Bill, page 1, line 16, by striking out the bracket  
7 before "chemical"

8 Amend Bill, page 1, line 16, by striking out the bracket  
9 after "and"

10 Amend Bill, page 1, lines 16 and 17, by striking out "and  
11 other drug"

12 Amend Bill, page 2, line 5, by inserting a bracket before "\$"

13 Amend Bill, page 2, line 5, by inserting after "5.4(b)."

14 ] §§ 4.21 (relating to elementary education: primary and  
15 intermediate levels), 4.22 (relating to middle level education)  
16 and 4.23 (relating to high school education).

17 Amend Bill, page 2, line 11, by striking out the bracket  
18 before "(iv)"

19 Amend Bill, page 2, lines 12 through 22, by striking out the  
20 bracket in line 12 and all of lines 13 through 22

21 Amend Bill, page 2, line 23, by striking out the bracket

1 before "School"

2 Amend Bill, page 2, lines 23 and 24, by striking out "] Each  
3 school district may provide a comprehensive program of  
4 prevention and"

5 Amend Bill, page 2, line 27, by striking out the bracket  
6 before the period after "instruction"

7 Amend Bill, page 2, lines 27 through 30, by striking out "]  
8 and prevention. School districts are encouraged" in line 27, all  
9 of lines 28 and 29 and "including, but not limited to, the use  
10 of self-help groups." in line 30

11 Amend Bill, page 3, line 1, by striking out the bracket  
12 before "Health,"

13 Amend Bill, page 3, line 1, by striking out the bracket after  
14 "of"

15 Amend Bill, page 3, lines 3 and 4, by striking out "and the  
16 creation of a comprehensive program of prevention"

17 Amend Bill, page 3, line 5, by striking out the bracket  
18 before "chemical"

19 Amend Bill, page 3, line 5, by striking out the bracket after  
20 "and"

21 Amend Bill, page 3, line 5, by striking out "and other drug"

22 Amend Bill, page 3, line 8, by striking out the bracket  
23 before "Health"

24 Amend Bill, page 3, line 8, by striking out "] Drug and  
25 Alcohol Programs"

26 Amend Bill, page 3, by inserting between lines 9 and 10

1     (a.1) Beginning with the 2018-2019 school year, for students  
2 in grades six through twelve, the instruction required under  
3 subsection (a) shall include instruction related to the  
4 prevention of opioid abuse, with an emphasis on the prescription  
5 drug epidemic and the connection between prescription opioid  
6 abuse and addiction to other drugs, including heroin. The  
7 instruction under this subsection shall encourage the use of  
8 self-help groups. Not later than the beginning of the 2018-2019  
9 school year, the Department of Education and the Department of  
10 Health shall develop jointly a model curriculum for this purpose  
11 and each department shall post the model curriculum on its  
12 publicly accessible Internet website. The model curriculum  
13 developed under this subsection shall be revised when necessary  
14 to ensure that the model curriculum provides the most current  
15 information. In providing the instruction required under this  
16 subsection, a school district may, but shall not be required to,  
17 use the model curriculum.

18     Amend Bill, page 3, line 11, by striking out the bracket  
19 before "chemical"

20     Amend Bill, page 3, line 11, by striking out the bracket  
21 after "and"

22     Amend Bill, page 3, lines 11 and 12, by striking out "and  
23 other drug"

24     Amend Bill, page 3, line 15, by striking out the bracket  
25 before "Health"

26     Amend Bill, page 3, lines 15 and 16, by striking out "] Drug  
27 and Alcohol Programs"

28     Amend Bill, page 3, line 20, by striking out the bracket  
29 before "Health"

30     Amend Bill, page 3, line 20, by striking out "] Drug and  
31 Alcohol Programs"

32     Amend Bill, page 3, line 21, by striking out the bracket  
33 before "chemical"

34     Amend Bill, page 3, line 21, by striking out the bracket

1 after "and"

2 Amend Bill, page 3, line 22, by striking out "and other drug"

3 Amend Bill, page 3, line 30, by striking out the bracket  
4 before "chemical"

5 Amend Bill, page 3, line 30, by striking out the bracket  
6 after "and"

7 Amend Bill, page 3, line 30, by striking out "and other drug"

8 Amend Bill, page 3, line 30; page 4, line 1; by striking out  
9 the comma in line 30 on page 3 and "including prescription  
10 opioid abuse" in line 1 on page 4

11 Amend Bill, page 4, line 3, by inserting a bracket before "\$"

12 Amend Bill, page 4, line 3, by inserting after "5.13(f)"  
13 ] (relating to education)

14 Amend Bill, page 4, line 5, by striking out the bracket  
15 before "chemical"

16 Amend Bill, page 4, line 5, by striking out the bracket after  
17 "and"

18 Amend Bill, page 4, line 5, by striking out "and other drug"

19 Amend Bill, page 4, line 10, by inserting after "(d) "  
20 (1)

21 Amend Bill, page 4, line 12, by striking out the bracket  
22 before "Health"

23 Amend Bill, page 4, line 12, by striking out "] Drug and  
24 Alcohol Programs"

25 Amend Bill, page 4, line 18, by striking out the bracket  
26 before "chemical"

1 Amend Bill, page 4, line 18, by striking out the bracket  
2 after "and"

3 Amend Bill, page 4, line 18, by striking out "and other drug"

4 Amend Bill, page 4, line 20, by striking out the bracket  
5 before "Health"

6 Amend Bill, page 4, lines 20 and 21, by striking out "] Drug  
7 and Alcohol Programs"

8 Amend Bill, page 4, by inserting between lines 22 and 23

9 (2) Beginning with the 2018-2019 school year, the Department  
10 of Education and the Department of Health shall develop jointly  
11 and shall make available to all school districts and nonpublic  
12 schools in-service training programs based upon the instruction  
13 requirements established under subsection (a.1) and the model  
14 curriculum developed under subsection (a.1). The in-service  
15 training programs developed under this subsection shall be  
16 revised when necessary to ensure that the in-service training  
17 programs provide the most current information.

18 Amend Bill, page 4, line 23, by inserting after "(e) "

19 (1)

20 Amend Bill, page 4, line 28, by striking out the bracket  
21 before "chemical"

22 Amend Bill, page 4, line 28, by striking out the bracket  
23 after "and"

24 Amend Bill, page 4, line 28, by striking out "and other drug"

25 Amend Bill, page 5, by inserting between lines 1 and 2

26 (2) Beginning with the 2018-2019 school year and every three  
27 (3) years thereafter, each school district shall provide, as  
28 part of its in-service training, programs based upon the  
29 instruction requirements established under subsection (a.1) for  
30 all instructors whose teaching responsibilities include courses  
31 of study in which such mandated instruction is integrated. To  
32 comply with this requirement, a school district may utilize the  
33 in-service training programs made available under subsection (d)  
34 (2).

Amend Bill, page 5, line 6, by striking out the bracket  
before "Health"

Amend Bill, page 5, lines 6 and 7, by striking out "] Drug  
and Alcohol Programs"

Amend Bill, page 5, by inserting between lines 27 and 28  
(g.1) Professional educators who complete in-service  
training under this section may apply such in-service training  
toward their continuing professional education requirements  
under section 1205.2.

Amend Bill, page 5, line 28, by striking out "June 1, 2019,  
and by June 1" and inserting

September 1, 2020, and by September 1 of

Amend Bill, page 5, line 30, by striking out "Drug and  
Alcohol Programs" and inserting

Health

Amend Bill, page 6, lines 2 and 3, by striking out "Drug and  
Alcohol Programs" and inserting

Health

Amend Bill, page 6, line 5, by striking out "plan" and  
inserting

description of efforts by the Department of Education and  
the Department of Health

Amend Bill, page 6, lines 5 through 7, by striking out  
"establishing a" in line 5 and all of lines 6 and 7 and  
inserting

providing the instruction required under subsections (a) and  
(a.1), including efforts to develop and post the model  
curriculum required under subsection (a.1) and to develop and  
make available the in-service training programs required under  
subsection (d) (2).

Amend Bill, page 6, line 8, by striking out "program" and  
inserting

instruction required under subsections (a) and (a.1) and of

1 curriculum materials and in-service training programs developed  
2 by the Department of Education and the Department of Health  
3 under this section

4 Amend Bill, page 6, lines 11 through 18, by striking out all  
5 of said lines

6 Amend Bill, page 6, line 21, by striking out "amendment of  
7 section 1547(a), (d) and (e)" and inserting  
8 addition of section 1547(g.1)